The Town of Upper Marlboro

RESOLUTION: 2024-03

SESSION: Special Town Meeting

DATED: February 3, 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWN OF UPPER MARLBORO TO APPOINT CAROL RICHARDSON AS THE TOWN ADMINISTRATOR OF THE TOWN OF UPPER MARLBORO, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TOWN CHARTER

WHEREAS, Section 82-59A of the Charter of the Town of Upper Marlboro, provides that the President of the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Upper Marlboro, with the approval of the Board of Commissioners, may appoint an officer of the Town by resolution who shall hold the title of Town Administrator and

WHEREAS, President of the Board of Commissioners, Sarah Franklin, desires to appoint Carol Richardson as the Town Administrator of the Town of Upper Marlboro; and

WHEREAS, President Franklin seeks the approval of the Board of Commissioners for the appointment; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners desires to approve the appointment of Carol Richardson as the Town Administrator of the Town of Upper Marlboro.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Upper Marlboro that Carol Richardson is hereby appointed as the Town Administrator of the Town of Upper Marlboro.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that said appointee, as a charter official, shall be administered the oath of office required by Section 82–85 of the Town Charter; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.

PASSED by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Upper Marlboro, Maryland at a Special Town Meeting on Saturday, February 3, 2024.

ATTEST:	THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWN OF UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND
John Hoatson, Clerk	Sarah Franklin, President

The Town of Upper Marlboro

$\overline{\Gamma}$	Derrick Brooks, Commissioner
-	
(Charles Colbert, Commissioner
_	
K	Karen Lott, Commissioner
	Nana Provetta Commission on
A	Alma Prevatte, Commissioner
CEDTIE	ICATION
CERTIF	<u>ICATION</u>
	e Town Clerk of the Town of Upper Marlboro and that
	Spper Marlboro at a public meeting at which a quorum Resolution is in full force and effect and has not been
-	e hereunto set my hand and seal of the municipal
corporation, this 3rd day of February, 2024.	1

John Hoatson, Clerk